Clinical Neuropsychology

Roy Kessels

Paul Eling

Rudolf Ponds

Jacoba Spikman
Martine van Zandvoort
(editors)

Boom



Content

Preface

Part I: An introduction to neuropsychology

1 Clinical neuropsychology: a historical outline
Paul Eling and Roy Kessels

I.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8

1.9

Introduction

Cell theory

Descartes: an undivided mind

Gall and the localisation issue

The clinic-anatomical method

Holism

Luria: a global model

An initial impulse: the test battery
Neuropsychology as an independent discipline

1.10 Cognitive neuropsychology

I.IT

Conclusion

2 Neuropsychology in practice
Bregje Appels and Rudolf Ponds

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6

Introduction
Neuropsychological tests
Reliability and validity
Neuropsychological treatment
The professional field
Conclusion

13

17
19

19
20
22
23
26
30
31
34
35
37
43

45

45
47
56
60
60
68



6 CONTENT

3 Neuropsychology: the scientific approach 69
Paul Eling and Martine van Zandvoort
3.1 Introduction 69
3.2 Fields 70
3.3 Research methodologies 74
3.4 Single-case studies 8o
3.5  Studies of the course of a disease 83
3.6  Conclusion 91

4 Neuroimaging 93

Hilleke Hulshoff Pol and Nick Ramsey
4.1 History of the development of medical imaging techniques 93

4.2 Structural imaging 95
4.3 Structural image processing 101
4.4  Functional imaging 103
4.5  Measurement of electrical signals 105
4.6  Measurement of haemodynamic signals 108
4.7 Functional image processing 110
4.8  Applications 112
4.9  Conclusion 112
5 Recovery and treatment 113
Jacoba Spikman and Luciano Fasotti
5.1 Introduction 113
5.2 Recovery and plasticity 114
5.3 Learning and learning potential 121
5.4 Neuropsychological rehabilitation 127
5.5 Conclusion 133
Part Il: Cognitive domains 135
6 Visual perception 137
Tanja Nijboer and Joost Heutink
6.1 Introduction 137
6.2 Physiological basis of object perception 138
6.3 A functional model of visual perception T41
6.4 Impairments in visual perception 143
6.5 A class of their own: prosopagnosia 152
6.6  Other visual impairments 155

6.7  Conclusion 156



7 Spatial cognition
Gudrun Nys and Roy Kessels

I0

IT

7.1 Spatial cognition: from perception to action
7.2 Impairments in spatial cognition

7.3  Spatial cognition: a global model

7.4  Conclusion

Memory

Martijn Meeter and Marc Hendriks

8.1  The taxonomy of memory

8.2 Memory impairments

8.3  Memory and the brain

8.4 Conclusion

Language

Frank Wijnen, Lizet van Ewijk, and Paul Eling
9.1 Introduction

9.2 Language, speech, and communication
9.3 Language as cognition

9.4 Language impairments

9.5  Speech impairments

9.6 Reading and writing impairments

9.7  The neurocognition of language

9.8  Conclusion

Attention and executive functions
Daniélle Boelen, Luciano Fasotti, and Jacoba Spikman

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.§
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9

Introduction

Selectivity of attention

Intensity of attention

Neuroanatomical model of attention

Executive functions

Executive control: unitary theories

Fractionation of executive functions

Localisation of executive functions

Impairments in attention and executive functions

10.10 Conclusion

Emotion and social cognition
Sophie van Rijn, Mascha van 't Wout, and Jacoba Spikman

II.I
IT.2

Introduction
Social interactions: cognition and emotion

CONTENT

159

159
166

179
180

181

181
193

199
201

203

203
203
205§
209
220
22T
223
226

229

229
230
232
233
235
237
239
2471
243
247

249

249
249



8

CONTENT

11.3 What are emotions?

11.4 Mentalising

11.5 Neurocognitive models of social behaviour
11.6 Impairments and dissociations

11.7 Localisation and functional neuroimaging
11.8 Conclusion

12 Motor control and action
Chris Dijkerman and Bert Steenbergen
12.1 Introduction
12.2 Organisation of the motor system
12.3 Representation of movements
12.4 Representation of targets (and movement targets)
12.5 Impairments
12.6 Conclusion

13 Intelligence
Paul Eling and Joukje Oosterman
13.1  Introduction
13.2 Two views of intelligence
13.3 Measurement of intelligence
13.4 The biological basis of intelligence
13.5 Intelligence in neuropsychological practice
13.6 Conclusion

Part Ill: Disorders

14 Cerebrovascular disease
Esther van den Berg and Martine van Zandvoort
14.1 Introduction
14.2 The aetiology of infarcts and haemorrhages
14.3 Neuropsychological effects
14.4 Vascular dementia
14.5 Other effects
14.6 Conclusion

15 Traumatic brain injury
Sven Stapert and Jacoba Spikman
15.1  Clinical picture
15.2 Epidemiology
15.3 Neuropathology and clinical neurology

25T
259
262
264
268
271

273

273
273
277
281

283
292

293

293
293
297
302
306

309

311

313

313
316
319
326
327
330

331
331

333
334



15.4
I5.5

15.6
15.7

Neuropsychological consequences of moderate

to severe traumatic brain injury
Neuropsychological consequences of mild traumatic
brain injury

Whiplash

Conclusion

16 Epilepsy
Marc Hendriks and Willem Alpherts

16.1
16.2
16.3

16.4
16.5

16.6
16.7

Introduction

Clinical picture

Classification of epileptic seizures and
epilepsy syndromes

Pathophysiology of epileptic seizures and
causes of epilepsy

Treatment of epilepsy

Neuropsychological consequences of epilepsy
Conclusion

17 Intracranial and extracranial tumours in adults
Martin Klein and Sanne Schagen

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5

Introduction

Intracranial tumours

Extracranial tumours

Mood disorders and fatigue following cancer
Conclusion

18 Alcohol-related cognitive impairments
Serge Walvoort and Roy Kessels

18.1
18.2
18.3

Introduction
Cognitive impairments
Conclusion

19 Alzheimer’s disease
Wiesje van der Flier and Marjolein de Vugt

19.1
19.2
19.3

19.4
19.5
19.6

Introduction

Neuropathology

Clinical and neuropsychological picture of
Alzheimer’s disease

The search for changes in the brain
Treatment with cholinesterase inhibitors
Conclusion

CONTENT

338

342

344
346

347

347
347
349

352

352
356
363

365

365
366
376
379
379

381

381
384
394

397

397
404
405

410

411
412



10 CONTENT

20 Frontotemporal dementia 4713
Inge de Koning and Harro Seelaar
20.1 Introduction 4713
20.2 Clinical picture 413
20.3 Cognitive impairments and behavioural changes 420
20.4 Conclusion 425
21 The Parkinson spectrum 427
Annelien Duits and Harriet Smeding
21.1 Introduction 427
21.2 Clinical picture 429
21.3 Diagnostic criteria for Parkinson’s disease 430
21.4 Epidemiology and severity of Parkinson’s disease 431
21.5 Aetiology and neuropathology of the Parkinson spectrum 432
21.6 Treatment 433
21.7 Cognitive impairments 435
21.8 Mood and behavioural impairments 439
21.9 Conclusion 441
22 Huntington’s disease 443
Meike Herben-Dekker, Caroline Jurgens, and Huub Middelkoop
22.1 Introduction 443
22.2 Clinical picture 446
22.3 Diagnostics 450
22.4 Conclusion 453
23 Multiple sclerosis 455
Yvonne Bol and Marleen Gerritsen
23.1 Introduction 455
23.2  Clinical picture 455
23.3 Course of the disease and prognosis 457
23.4 Diagnostic criteria 459
23.5 Epidemiology 460
23.6 Treatment 460
23.7 Aetiology, neuropathology, and pathogenesis 461
23.8 Cognitive impairments 462
23.9 Conclusion 466
24 Schizophrenia 469
Marieke Pijnenborg and Lydia Krabbendam
24.1 Symptoms 469

24.2 Aetiology and neuropathology 474



24.3
24.4

Cognitive impairments caused by schizophrenia
Conclusion

25 Depression and bipolar disorders
Nienke Jabben and Indira Tendolkar

25.1
2§.2
25-3
25.4
255
25.6
25.7
25.8

Introduction

Syndromes and epidemiology of mood disorders
Aetiology and pathophysiology

Cognitive impairments

Cognitive side effects caused by treatment
Emotional tasks and cognitive biases
Neuroimaging techniques

Conclusion

26 Autism spectrum disorders
Jan-Pieter Teunisse and Brechje Dandachi-FitzGerald

26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4
26.5
26.6
26.7
26.8

Introduction

Classification

Clinical picture

Epidemiology

Aetiology and neuropathology
Cognitive explanatory models
ASD: a single disorder?
Conclusion

27 Psychopathy

Jos Egger, Ellen Wingbermiihle, and Katinka von Borries

27.1
27.2
27.3
27.4
27.5
27.6
277

Introduction

Clinical picture and diagnostic criteria
Epidemiology

Aetiology and neuropathology

Cognitive and behavioural impairments
Aggression: endocrine and genetic factors
Conclusion

Overview of frequently used tests
References

Index

About the authors

CONTENT

476
482

485

485
485
489
490
496
497
500
502

505

505
507
508
§I0
SIT
514
518
519

521

521
522
525
526
53T
533
535

539

543
605
625

II



Preface

Why this book?

During the last few decades there has been a major expansion in the field
of neuropsychology. This is not only due to increased interest in the brain
and modern insights into brain-behaviour relationships, but is also related
to the application of neuropsychology in clinical practice. Today, clini-
cal neuropsychologists are established health-care professionals working
in general hospitals, psychiatric hospitals, rehabilitation centres, centres
for learning and developmental disorders, and private practice, and they
are often members of multidisciplinary teams. Traditionally, clinical neu-
ropsychology has focused on the assessment of cognitive dysfunction, but
interventions aimed at ameliorating the consequences of brain dysfunc-
tion, cognitive impairment, and developmental disorders have also found
a place in modern-day healthcare.

From an academic perspective, neuropsychology courses have a central
place in most undergraduate and graduate programmes in psychology, and
the formerly strict boundaries that existed between the different fields of
psychology, such as clinical psychology, gerontology, social psychology,
developmental psychology, and neuropsychology, have now been largely
removed. At the time of writing, all psychologists who want to work in a
clinical setting must have a basic understanding of cognitive theories and
all the main neurological and psychiatric disorders in which cognitive dys-
function is prominent.

Most neuropsychology textbooks focus primarily on the neurocogni-
tive models of organisation of the brain (e.g. Kolb & Wishaw’s Funda-
mentals of Human Neuropsychology), only discuss assessment and clini-
cal, provide an overview of tests and their interpretation (e.g. the seminal
work by Lezak and colleagues Neuropsychological Assessment), or adopt
a cognitive-syndromal approach. Our book, Clinical Neuropsychology, is



14

PREFACE

unique in that not only does it cover the cognitive-neuroscientific theories
that are used within the field of clinical neuropsychology, but also it dis-
cusses the clinical aspects of neuropsychology and the major brain disor-
ders and diseases that are most prevalent in adults and that are character-
ized by cognitive deficits. Although the frame of reference of this volume
is clinical practice, it must be emphasised that this book does not focus
on neuropsychological assessment or treatment. For instance, we do not
provide information on which tests to use in which patients, or which
treatments or rehabilitation approaches have the strongest evidence base.

Clinical Neuropsychology is aimed first and foremost at psychology
undergraduate students. It does not require any background knowledge of
the field of neuropsychology, but merely a first-year undergraduate know-
ledge of the organisation of the brain and a basic understanding of cogni-
tive psychology. The chapters on neuropsychological methods in clinical
practice and on the major disorders are also relevant to students on Mas-
ters programmes, and to those who have completed their training and
already work with patients. Thus Clinical Neuropsychology is intended to
serve both as a textbook for students and as a reference book for practising
psychologists.

Houw is the book organised?

The book begins with an introductory section, followed by a discussion
of the various cognitive domains, and then a discussion of the main neu-
ropsychological syndromes and disorders. This enables the reader to study
the syndromes and disorders using the knowledge they have gained from
the first two parts of the book, namely the role of the neuropsychologist in
clinical practice, the theories underlying the cognitive domains, and how
this knowledge can be applied to the management of the specific diseases
and disorders.

In Part 1, ‘An Introduction to Neuropsychology’, we focus on the clini-
cal neuropsychology discipline and its methods, including neuroimaging
in relation to behaviour, methodologies in clinical practice, and theories
on recovery and plasticity. In Part 11, ‘Cognitive Domains’, we discuss
the various cognitive processes, which for the reader’s convenience are
grouped into cognitive domains as follows: visual perception, spatial cog-
nition, memory, language (including speech), attention and executive func-
tions, emotion and social cognition, motor control and action, and intel-
ligence. The cognitive processes and theoretical models of each domain
are highlighted, deficits in these processes are discussed, and localisation
of cognitive functions is addressed using lesion studies and neuroimaging
findings. Case reports are also used to illustrate the findings. In Part 111,
‘Disorders of the Brain’, we discuss the most important neurological dis-



PREFACE

orders and psychiatric syndromes. For each disorder or disease, we first
describe the clinical presentation, diagnostic criteria, and epidemiology.
Then we discuss the aetiology and neuropathology, if these are known,
as well as the role of genetics and the medical treatment options. The
main focus of each chapter is on the cognitive impairments associated with
the particular disease or disorder. In addition, we address the question of
whether the impairments are highly selective in nature or whether there is
a global cognitive decline. We also highlight whether the cognitive impair-
ments are related to lesion localisation and severity, and whether other
behavioural and mood changes need to be considered, too. Each chapter
includes a historical box that describes, for example, a ‘classic’ case study,
or the person after whom a disease or disorder is named. The book also
contains anatomical charts of the most important brain areas and circuits,
which can be referred to when reading those chapters that assume a basic
knowledge of neuroanatomy.

In writing a textbook on clinical neuropsychology we inevitably had to
be selective, as it would have been impossible to comprehensively cover all
aspects of the cognitive domains and clinical disorders. Each chapter of this
book really warrants a book in itself. Nor was it possible to address every
limitation, criticism, and development in detail, and it should also be borne
in mind that this book is about a field that is still developing. Although
there may be consensus about certain topics at this moment in time, the
perspectives may change even within a few years. This is especially relevant
when discussing clinical criteria that are almost entirely based on consensus
(for example, the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders
is currently in its fifth edition, DSM-5, but these criteria may well be revised
in the future). Each chapter of Clinical Neuropsychology concludes with a
discussion of future developments that can be anticipated in that field.

The experienced clinician or researcher may notice some omissions in
the discussion of specific topics, or have a more nuanced perspective on
certain issues. Furthermore, clinical neuropsychological practice may vary
from one country to another, although we have made every effort to ad-
dress clinical aspects from a perspective that is applicable not only to the
Netherlands but also to other European countries. It is our hope that this
book will provide an overview of the state of the art of clinical neuropsy-
chology, and that it will enable the reader to integrate cognitive theories
into clinical practice.

The history of this title
Clinical Neuropsychology is the revised edition of a book that was first
published in Dutch in 1997, edited by Betto Deelman (University of Gro-
ningen), Paul Eling (Radboud University), Edward de Haan (Utrecht Uni-

15



16

PREFACE

versity), Aag Jennekens-Schinkel (University Medical Center Utrecht),
and Ed van Zomeren (University Medical Center Groningen). Those edi-
tors wanted to increase the level of general knowledge of neuropsychol-
ogy among psychologists working in clinical practice. The editors invited
a group of mainly academic neuropsychologists to write chapters that
aimed to bridge the gap between theory and practice. This book became
a standard work of reference and was reprinted five times before it was
revised in 2004. This revised edition again became widely used and was
reprinted seven times. In 2009 the original editor stepped down, but not
before a new editorial board had been formed. The new editors, who are
also the editors of this book, completely revised the volume, and most
of the contributors to the chapters were also new. Care was taken to in-
clude both authors working in clinical practice and those with academic
research backgrounds. This completely revised version was published in
2012, which is in almost every respect a new book compared with the
1997 and 2004 editions, has been reprinted 6 times. Most psychology
programs in the Netherlands now include English-language courses that
attract international students. This obviously requires books written for
English-speaking students. Due to the above-mentioned limitations of the
available English-language textbooks on neuropsychology, the editors and
publisher decided to have this book translated into English and slightly up-
dated. We are proud of the revised and translated version, and hope that it,
too, will become a widely used textbook for students and a reference book
for practising psychologists.

Roy Kessels, PhD

Paul Eling, PhD

Rudolf Ponds, PhD

Jacoba Spikman, PhD
Martine van Zandvoort, PhD



