Clinical Neuropsychology

Roy Kessels Paul Eling Rudolf Ponds Jacoba Spikman Martine van Zandvoort (editors)

Content

	Prefa	nce	13
Pá	ırt I: 1	An introduction to neuropsychology	17
I	Clini	ical neuropsychology: a historical outline	19
	Paul	Eling and Roy Kessels	
	1.1	Introduction	19
	1.2	Cell theory	20
	1.3	Descartes: an undivided mind	22
	1.4	Gall and the localisation issue	23
	1.5	The clinic-anatomical method	26
	1.6	Holism	30
	1.7	Luria: a global model	31
	1.8	An initial impulse: the test battery	34
	1.9	Neuropsychology as an independent discipline	35
	1.10	Cognitive neuropsychology	37
	1.11	Conclusion	43
2	Neuropsychology in practice		45
	Bregje Appels and Rudolf Ponds		
	2.1	Introduction	45
	2.2	Neuropsychological tests	47
	2.3	Reliability and validity	56
	2.4	Neuropsychological treatment	60
	2.5	The professional field	60
	2.6	Conclusion	68

6 CONTENT

3	Neuropsychology: the scientific approach	69	
	Paul Eling and Martine van Zandvoort		
	3.1 Introduction	69	
	3.2 Fields	70	
	3.3 Research methodologies	74	
	3.4 Single-case studies	80	
	3.5 Studies of the course of a disease	83	
	3.6 Conclusion	91	
4	Neuroimaging		
	Hilleke Hulshoff Pol and Nick Ramsey		
	4.1 History of the development of medical imaging techniques	93	
	4.2 Structural imaging	95	
	4.3 Structural image processing	IOI	
	4.4 Functional imaging	103	
	4.5 Measurement of electrical signals	105	
	4.6 Measurement of haemodynamic signals	108	
	4.7 Functional image processing	IIC	
	4.8 Applications	112	
	4.9 Conclusion	112	
5	Recovery and treatment		
	Jacoba Spikman and Luciano Fasotti		
	5.1 Introduction	113	
	5.2 Recovery and plasticity	114	
	5.3 Learning and learning potential	121	
	5.4 Neuropsychological rehabilitation	127	
	5.5 Conclusion	133	
Pa	art II: Cognitive domains	135	
	are in Cognitive domains	199	
6	Visual perception	137	
	Tanja Nijboer and Joost Heutink		
	6.1 Introduction	137	
	6.2 Physiological basis of object perception	138	
	6.3 A functional model of visual perception	141	
	6.4 Impairments in visual perception	143	
	6.5 A class of their own: prosopagnosia	152	
	6.6 Other visual impairments	155	
	6.7 Conclusion	156	

7	Spati	al cognition	159
	Gudrun Nys and Roy Kessels		
	7 . I	Spatial cognition: from perception to action	159
	7.2	Impairments in spatial cognition	166
	7.3	Spatial cognition: a global model	179
	7•4	Conclusion	180
8	Memory		181
	Mari	tijn Meeter and Marc Hendriks	
	8.1	The taxonomy of memory	181
	8.2	Memory impairments	193
	8.3		199
	8.4	Conclusion	201
9	Language		203
	Fran	k Wijnen, Lizet van Ewijk, and Paul Eling	
	9.1	Introduction	203
	9.2	Language, speech, and communication	203
	9.3	Language as cognition	205
	9.4	Language impairments	209
	9.5	Speech impairments	220
	9.6	Reading and writing impairments	221
	9.7	The neurocognition of language	223
	9.8	Conclusion	226
10	Atte	ntion and executive functions	229
	Dani	iëlle Boelen, Luciano Fasotti, and Jacoba Spikman	
	IO.I	Introduction	229
	10.2	Selectivity of attention	230
	10.3	Intensity of attention	232
	10.4	Neuroanatomical model of attention	233
	10.5	Executive functions	235
	10.6	Executive control: unitary theories	237
	10.7	Fractionation of executive functions	239
	10.8	Localisation of executive functions	241
	10.9	Impairments in attention and executive functions	243
	10.10	o Conclusion	247
II	Emo	tion and social cognition	249
	Sophie van Rijn, Mascha van 't Wout, and Jacoba Spikman		
	II.I	Introduction	249
	11.2	Social interactions: cognition and emotion	249

8 CONTENT

11.3	What are emotions?	251
11.4	Mentalising	259
11.5	Neurocognitive models of social behaviour	2.62
11.6	Impairments and dissociations	264
11.7	Localisation and functional neuroimaging	268
11.8	Conclusion	271
12 Mot	or control and action	273
	is Dijkerman and Bert Steenbergen	
	Introduction	273
12.2	Organisation of the motor system	273
12.3	Representation of movements	277
12.4	Representation of targets (and movement targets)	281
12.5	Impairments	283
12.6	Conclusion	292
13 Intel	ligence	293
	Eling and Joukje Oosterman	
_	Introduction	293
-	Two views of intelligence	293
	Measurement of intelligence	297
13.4	The biological basis of intelligence	302
13.5	Intelligence in neuropsychological practice	306
13.6	Conclusion	309
Dort III	. Disardors	
Part III	: Disorders	311
-	ebrovascular disease	313
	er van den Berg and Martine van Zandvoort	
•	Introduction	313
-	The aetiology of infarcts and haemorrhages	316
	Neuropsychological effects	319
	Vascular dementia	326
	Other effects	327
14.6	Conclusion	330
_	imatic brain injury	331
	Stapert and Jacoba Spikman	
15.1	-	331
15.2		333
15.3	Neuropathology and clinical neurology	334

	15.4	Neuropsychological consequences of moderate to severe traumatic brain injury	338
	15.5	the state of the s	342
	15.6	Whiplash	344
	-	Conclusion	346
	г и		
16	Epile		347
		Hendriks and Willem Alpherts	
		Introduction	347
		Clinical picture	347
	16.3	Classification of epileptic seizures and	349
	T6 1	epilepsy syndromes Pathophysiology of epileptic seizures and	252
	16.4	causes of epilepsy	352
	T6 5	Treatment of epilepsy	252
		Neuropsychological consequences of epilepsy	352
		Conclusion	356
	16./	Conclusion	363
17	Intra	cranial and extracranial tumours in adults	365
	Mart	in Klein and Sanne Schagen	
	17.1	Introduction	365
	17.2	Intracranial tumours	366
	17.3	Extracranial tumours	376
	17.4	Mood disorders and fatigue following cancer	379
	17.5	Conclusion	379
т8	Alcol	nol-related cognitive impairments	381
		Walvoort and Roy Kessels	301
		Introduction	381
		Cognitive impairments	384
		Conclusion	394
19		eimer's disease	397
		ie van der Flier and Marjolein de Vugt	
	19.1	Introduction	397
	19.2	1 0.	404
	19.3		405
		Alzheimer's disease	
	19.4		410
	19.5		411
	T9.6	Conclusion	412

20 Fron	totemporal dementia	413
Inge	de Koning and Harro Seelaar	
20.1	Introduction	413
20.2	Clinical picture	413
20.3	Cognitive impairments and behavioural changes	420
20.4	Conclusion	425
21 The	Parkinson spectrum	427
	elien Duits and Harriet Smeding	
	Introduction	427
	Clinical picture	429
21.3	Diagnostic criteria for Parkinson's disease	430
21.4	Epidemiology and severity of Parkinson's disease	431
21.5	Aetiology and neuropathology of the Parkinson spectrum	432
21.6	Treatment	433
21.7	Cognitive impairments	435
21.8	Mood and behavioural impairments	439
21.9	Conclusion	441
22 Hunt	tington's disease	443
Meik	e Herben-Dekker, Caroline Jurgens, and Huub Middelkoop)
22.1	Introduction	443
22.2	Clinical picture	446
22.3	Diagnostics	450
22.4	Conclusion	453
23 Mult	iple sclerosis	455
Yvon	ne Bol and Marleen Gerritsen	
23.1	Introduction	455
23.2	Clinical picture	455
23.3	Course of the disease and prognosis	457
23.4	Diagnostic criteria	459
23.5	Epidemiology	460
23.6	Treatment	460
23.7	Aetiology, neuropathology, and pathogenesis	461
23.8	Cognitive impairments	462
23.9	Conclusion	466
24 Schiz	zophrenia	469
Mari	ieke Pijnenborg and Lydia Krabbendam	
24.1	Symptoms	469
24.2	Aetiology and neuropathology	474

24.3	Cognitive impairments caused by schizophrenia	476
24.4	Conclusion	482
25 Depi	ression and bipolar disorders	485
Nier	ike Jabben and Indira Tendolkar	
25.1	Introduction	485
25.2	Syndromes and epidemiology of mood disorders	485
25.3	Aetiology and pathophysiology	489
25.4	Cognitive impairments	490
25.5	Cognitive side effects caused by treatment	496
25.6	Emotional tasks and cognitive biases	497
25.7	Neuroimaging techniques	500
25.8	Conclusion	502
26 Auti	sm spectrum disorders	505
Jan-	Pieter Teunisse and Brechje Dandachi-FitzGerald	
26.1	Introduction	505
26.2	Classification	507
26.3	Clinical picture	508
26.4	Epidemiology	510
26.5	Aetiology and neuropathology	511
26.6	Cognitive explanatory models	514
26.7	ASD: a single disorder?	518
26.8	Conclusion	519
27 Psyc	hopathy	521
Jos I	Egger, Ellen Wingbermühle, and Katinka von Borries	
27.1	Introduction	521
27.2	Clinical picture and diagnostic criteria	522
27.3	Epidemiology	525
27.4	Aetiology and neuropathology	526
27.5	Cognitive and behavioural impairments	531
27.6	Aggression: endocrine and genetic factors	533
27.7	Conclusion	535
Ove	view of frequently used tests	539
Refe	rences	543
Inde	X	605
Abo	ut the authors	625

Preface

Why this book?

During the last few decades there has been a major expansion in the field of neuropsychology. This is not only due to increased interest in the brain and modern insights into brain-behaviour relationships, but is also related to the application of neuropsychology in clinical practice. Today, clinical neuropsychologists are established health-care professionals working in general hospitals, psychiatric hospitals, rehabilitation centres, centres for learning and developmental disorders, and private practice, and they are often members of multidisciplinary teams. Traditionally, clinical neuropsychology has focused on the assessment of cognitive dysfunction, but interventions aimed at ameliorating the consequences of brain dysfunction, cognitive impairment, and developmental disorders have also found a place in modern-day healthcare.

From an academic perspective, neuropsychology courses have a central place in most undergraduate and graduate programmes in psychology, and the formerly strict boundaries that existed between the different fields of psychology, such as clinical psychology, gerontology, social psychology, developmental psychology, and neuropsychology, have now been largely removed. At the time of writing, all psychologists who want to work in a clinical setting must have a basic understanding of cognitive theories and all the main neurological and psychiatric disorders in which cognitive dysfunction is prominent.

Most neuropsychology textbooks focus primarily on the neurocognitive models of organisation of the brain (e.g. Kolb & Wishaw's Fundamentals of Human Neuropsychology), only discuss assessment and clinical, provide an overview of tests and their interpretation (e.g. the seminal work by Lezak and colleagues Neuropsychological Assessment), or adopt a cognitive-syndromal approach. Our book, Clinical Neuropsychology, is

unique in that not only does it cover the cognitive-neuroscientific theories that are used within the field of clinical neuropsychology, but also it discusses the clinical aspects of neuropsychology and the major brain disorders and diseases that are most prevalent in adults and that are characterized by cognitive deficits. Although the frame of reference of this volume is clinical practice, it must be emphasised that this book does not focus on neuropsychological assessment or treatment. For instance, we do not provide information on which tests to use in which patients, or which treatments or rehabilitation approaches have the strongest evidence base.

Clinical Neuropsychology is aimed first and foremost at psychology undergraduate students. It does not require any background knowledge of the field of neuropsychology, but merely a first-year undergraduate knowledge of the organisation of the brain and a basic understanding of cognitive psychology. The chapters on neuropsychological methods in clinical practice and on the major disorders are also relevant to students on Masters programmes, and to those who have completed their training and already work with patients. Thus Clinical Neuropsychology is intended to serve both as a textbook for students and as a reference book for practising psychologists.

How is the book organised?

The book begins with an introductory section, followed by a discussion of the various cognitive domains, and then a discussion of the main neuropsychological syndromes and disorders. This enables the reader to study the syndromes and disorders using the knowledge they have gained from the first two parts of the book, namely the role of the neuropsychologist in clinical practice, the theories underlying the cognitive domains, and how this knowledge can be applied to the management of the specific diseases and disorders.

In Part I, 'An Introduction to Neuropsychology', we focus on the clinical neuropsychology discipline and its methods, including neuroimaging in relation to behaviour, methodologies in clinical practice, and theories on recovery and plasticity. In Part II, 'Cognitive Domains', we discuss the various cognitive processes, which for the reader's convenience are grouped into cognitive domains as follows: visual perception, spatial cognition, memory, language (including speech), attention and executive functions, emotion and social cognition, motor control and action, and intelligence. The cognitive processes and theoretical models of each domain are highlighted, deficits in these processes are discussed, and localisation of cognitive functions is addressed using lesion studies and neuroimaging findings. Case reports are also used to illustrate the findings. In Part III, 'Disorders of the Brain', we discuss the most important neurological dis-

orders and psychiatric syndromes. For each disorder or disease, we first describe the clinical presentation, diagnostic criteria, and epidemiology. Then we discuss the aetiology and neuropathology, if these are known, as well as the role of genetics and the medical treatment options. The main focus of each chapter is on the cognitive impairments associated with the particular disease or disorder. In addition, we address the question of whether the impairments are highly selective in nature or whether there is a global cognitive decline. We also highlight whether the cognitive impairments are related to lesion localisation and severity, and whether other behavioural and mood changes need to be considered, too. Each chapter includes a historical box that describes, for example, a 'classic' case study, or the person after whom a disease or disorder is named. The book also contains anatomical charts of the most important brain areas and circuits, which can be referred to when reading those chapters that assume a basic knowledge of neuroanatomy.

In writing a textbook on clinical neuropsychology we inevitably had to be selective, as it would have been impossible to comprehensively cover all aspects of the cognitive domains and clinical disorders. Each chapter of this book really warrants a book in itself. Nor was it possible to address every limitation, criticism, and development in detail, and it should also be borne in mind that this book is about a field that is still developing. Although there may be consensus about certain topics at this moment in time, the perspectives may change even within a few years. This is especially relevant when discussing clinical criteria that are almost entirely based on consensus (for example, the *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* is currently in its fifth edition, *DSM-5*, but these criteria may well be revised in the future). Each chapter of *Clinical Neuropsychology* concludes with a discussion of future developments that can be anticipated in that field.

The experienced clinician or researcher may notice some omissions in the discussion of specific topics, or have a more nuanced perspective on certain issues. Furthermore, clinical neuropsychological practice may vary from one country to another, although we have made every effort to address clinical aspects from a perspective that is applicable not only to the Netherlands but also to other European countries. It is our hope that this book will provide an overview of the state of the art of clinical neuropsychology, and that it will enable the reader to integrate cognitive theories into clinical practice.

The history of this title

Clinical Neuropsychology is the revised edition of a book that was first published in Dutch in 1997, edited by Betto Deelman (University of Groningen), Paul Eling (Radboud University), Edward de Haan (Utrecht Uni-

versity), Aag Jennekens-Schinkel (University Medical Center Utrecht), and Ed van Zomeren (University Medical Center Groningen). Those editors wanted to increase the level of general knowledge of neuropsychology among psychologists working in clinical practice. The editors invited a group of mainly academic neuropsychologists to write chapters that aimed to bridge the gap between theory and practice. This book became a standard work of reference and was reprinted five times before it was revised in 2004. This revised edition again became widely used and was reprinted seven times. In 2009 the original editor stepped down, but not before a new editorial board had been formed. The new editors, who are also the editors of this book, completely revised the volume, and most of the contributors to the chapters were also new. Care was taken to include both authors working in clinical practice and those with academic research backgrounds. This completely revised version was published in 2012, which is in almost every respect a new book compared with the 1997 and 2004 editions, has been reprinted 6 times. Most psychology programs in the Netherlands now include English-language courses that attract international students. This obviously requires books written for English-speaking students. Due to the above-mentioned limitations of the available English-language textbooks on neuropsychology, the editors and publisher decided to have this book translated into English and slightly updated. We are proud of the revised and translated version, and hope that it, too, will become a widely used textbook for students and a reference book for practising psychologists.

Roy Kessels, PhD Paul Eling, PhD Rudolf Ponds, PhD Jacoba Spikman, PhD Martine van Zandvoort, PhD